

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Sep 23 2024
06:15PM EDT
Transaction ID 74571292

Danny J. Dobbins and Jackie L. Dobbins,

Petitioners

v.

No.24-362
(Appeal from an order of the
Intermediate Court of Appeals
(23-ICA-101))

West Virginia National Auto Insurance Company,

Respondent

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioners,
Danny J. Dobbins and Jackie L. Dobbins,

MATTHEW M. HATFIELD (WVSB #8710)
221 State Street, Suite 101
Post Office Box 598
Madison, West Virginia 25130
(304) 369-1162
matthatfield@hatfieldandhatfieldlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Hit-And-Run Collision Occurred At The Close Of Business On The Friday Of President’s Day Weekend	2
B. All Evidence Indicates A Hit-And-Run Driver Was At Fault For This Collision	3
C. Lower Court Proceedings	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO APPLY W.VA. CODE §2-2-1, ET SEQ., WHICH TOLLED THE TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOUR NOTICE REQUIREMENT UNDER W.VA. CODE §33-6-31(e)	9
II. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THE PREJUDICE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <u>YOULER</u> IS ONLY APPLICABLE TO THE SIXTY-DAY NOTICE REQUIREMENT TO THE INSURER UNDER W.VA. CODE §33-6-31(e)(2), AND NOT THE TWENTY-FOUR HOUR REPORTING REQUIREMENT TO THE POLICE, PEACE OR JUDICIAL OFFICER UNDER W.VA. CODE §33-6-31(e)(1) – ALL OF WHICH DISREGARDS WELL ESTABLISHED LAW THAT REQUIRES A COURT TO LIBERALLY CONSTURE NOTICE PROVISIONS UNDER W.VA. CODE §33-6-31 AND AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICIES TO EFFECUATE COVERAGE AND PROTECT INNOCENT PARTIES AGAINST THE LOSS AND FINANCIAL HARDSHIPS CAUSED BY A NEGLIGENT HIT-AND-RUN DRIVER	12
III. WEST VIRGINIA LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE STRICT TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE WITH AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICY PROVISIONS REQUIRING NOTICE	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Beck v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> 126 Cal. Rptr. 602, 54 Cal. App. 3d 347 (Cal. App. 1976)	8, 16
<u>Bowyer by Bowyer v. Thomas</u> 423 S.E.2d 906, 188 W.Va. 297 (W.Va. 1992)	7, 14, 15, 17
<u>Colonial Ins. Co. v. Barrett</u> 208 W.Va. 706, 542 S.E.2d 869 (W.Va. 2000)	7, 14, 17
<u>Cunningham v. Hill</u> 226 W.Va. 180, 698 S.E.2d 944 (W.Va. 2010)	8, 10, 17
<u>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Voshel</u> 189 W.Va. 121, 428 S.E.2d 542 (1993)	13
<u>Findley v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</u> 213 W.Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (W.Va. 2002)	10
<u>Hamric v. Doe</u> 201 W.Va. 619, 499 S.E.2d 619 (W.Va. 1997)	8, 17
<u>Henry v. Benyo</u> 203 W.Va. 172, 506 S.E.2d 615 (W.Va. 1998)	7, 8, 17
<u>Jones v. Motorist Mut. Ins. Co.</u> 177 W.Va. 763, 356 S.E.2d 634 (W.Va. 1987)	7, 17
<u>Kronjaeger v. The Buckeye Union Ins. Co.</u> 200 W.Va. 570, 490 S.E.2d 657 (W.Va. 1997)	7, 14, 17
<u>Lusk v. Doe</u> 338 S.E.2d 375, 175 W.Va. 775 (W.Va. 1985)	17, 18, 19
<u>Michael v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Insurance Company</u> 3 Mass. L. Rptr. 355, 1995 WL 808878	8, 16
<u>Miller v. Lambert</u> 195 W.Va. 63, 464 S.E.2d 582 (W.Va. 1995)	10
<u>Mitchell v. Broadnax</u> 208 W.Va. 36, 537 S.E.2d 882 (W.Va. 2000)	10

<u>Moses Enterprises, LLC v. Lexington Ins. Co, et al.</u> (W.Va. S.D. 3:19-0477)	7, 15, 17
<u>National Mutual Insurance Co. v. McMahon & Sons, Inc.</u> 177 W.Va. 734, 356 S.E.2d 488 (W.Va. 1987).	19
<u>Perkins v. Doe</u> 177 W.Va. 84, 350 S.E.2d 711 (W.Va. 1986)	10
<u>Petrice v. Federal Kemper Ins. Co.</u> 163 W.Va. 737, 260 S.E.2d 276 (1979)	7
<u>Pikey v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of America</u> 922 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. App. 1996)	8,16
<u>Powell v. Automotive Casualty Insurance Company</u> 630 So.2d 581 (1994)	8, 16
<u>Price v. Doe and Government Employees Insurance Company</u> 638 A.2d 1147 (1994)	8, 16
<u>State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company v. Youler</u> 183 W.Va. 556, 396 S.E.2d 737 (W.Va. 1990)	1, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13
<u>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Paugh</u> 390 F.Supp.2d 511 (N.D. W.Va. 2005).	10

Statutes

W.Va. Code §2-2-1	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
W.Va. Code §2-2-1(e)	6, 10
W.Va. Code §2-2-2	2, 12, 14
W.Va. Code §33-6-31	1, 5, 7, 10, 12, 19
W.Va. Code §33-6-31(b)	8, 9, 17
W.Va. Code §33-6-31(e)	1, 6, 9, 11, 18, 19
W.Va. Code §33-6-31(e)(1)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 16, 19
W.Va. Code §33-6-31(e)(2)	1, 7, 8, 12, 15

Code of State Rules

WVCSR §114-14-1

11, 12

Rules

W.Va. Rules App. Proc. 10(c)(3)

19

W.Va. Rules App. Proc. 20

9
